

THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
SUPREME COURT

No. 2018-0468

Appeal of Northern Pass Transmission, LLC & a.

Rule 10 Appeal from Orders of the New Hampshire Site Evaluation
Committee Dated March 30, 2018 and July 12, 2018

BRIEF FOR THE
SOCIETY FOR THE PROTECTION OF NEW HAMPSHIRE FORESTS
INTERVENOR-APPELLEE

Amy Manzelli, Esquire (17128)
manzelli@nhlandlaw.com
Kelsey Peterson, Esquire (268165)
peterson@nhlandlaw.com
BCM Environmental & Land Law,
PLLC
3 Maple Street
Concord, NH 03301
(603) 225-2585

*Oral Argument Requested to be
Presented by Amy Manzelli*

March 21, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	7
II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY	10
III. STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	13
A. Overall Findings of Fact.....	14
1. Financial, Technical, and Managerial Capability	14
2. Undue Interference.....	14
a. Extent to which the siting, construction, and operation of the Project would affect land use, employment, and the economy of the region	14
b. Municipal Views	15
c. All Relevant Evidence	15
d. Conditions.....	16
B. Specific Findings of Fact Regarding Undue Interference.....	17
1. Construction.....	18
2. Employment.....	20
3. Economy	21
4. Property Values.....	23
5. Tourism.....	28
6. Land Use and Municipal Views.....	32
IV. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	36
V. ARGUMENT	37
A. Standard of Review	38
B. Specific Standard of Review	38
1. Findings of Fact <i>Prima Facie</i> Lawful and Reasonable	38
a. Witness credibility and weight is question of fact	39
2. Most Questions of Law Reviewed <i>De Novo</i>	39
a. Substantial deference to agency interpretation of agency's laws	40

3.	Mixed Question of Fact and Law Reviewed for Clear Error.....	41
C.	Subcommittee Made No Reversible Error When It Interpreted Its Statute and Regulations to Not Require Deliberations on All Criteria	41
1.	Statute Does Not Require Deliberation on All Criteria	41
2.	Rules Do Not Require Deliberation on All Criteria	42
3.	Criteria Are Independent	42
4.	Judicial Economy Favors Not Deliberating on All Criteria	43
D.	The Subcommittee Did Not Use Vague, Arbitrary, or Ad Hoc Standards	44
1.	“Region” is Appropriately Flexible and Unambiguous.....	44
2.	Subcommittee’s Verbal Statements Irrelevant	46
3.	Fact-finders Not Required to Define Terms	47
4.	Finding Application Complete Does Not Require Granting a Certificate	48
5.	Subcommittee Found Insufficient Credible Evidence the Project Would Not Impact; It Did Not Find the Project Would Impact....	49
6.	Federal Materials Irrelevant; Based on Different Standards	49
7.	Duly Considering Municipal Views Does Not Constitute a New Burden of Proof	50
8.	Subcommittee May Analogize to Zoning Law.....	51
E.	The Subcommittee Lawfully Considered Conditions of Approval ..	52
1.	Subcommittee Considered Conditions.....	52
2.	No Law Required the Subcommittee to Consider Conditions.....	53
3.	Positions of Counsel for the Public Impose No Requirement on the Subcommittee	54
F.	The Subcommittee Made No Reversible Error with Respect to Precedent	55
1.	Seacoast and Merrimack Factually Distinguishable from Northern Pass	56

2. Parties Took Different Strategic Positions Across Seacoast, Merrimack, and Northern Pass	57
VI. CONCLUSION	60
VII. ORAL ARGUMENT.....	60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Appeal of Allen</i> , 170 N.H. 754 (2018).....	39, 52, 59
<i>Appeal of Campaign for Ratepayers’ Rights</i> , 162 N.H. 245 (2011)	44
<i>Appeal of Conservation Law Found.</i> , 127 N.H. 606 (1986).....	38
<i>Appeal of Malo</i> , 169 N.H. 661 (2017).....	39
<i>Appeal of Old Dutch Mustard Co., Inc.</i> , 166 N.H. 501 (2014).....	40
<i>Bach v. Department of Safety</i> , 169 N.H. 87 (2016)	43
<i>Blagbrough Family Realty Trust v. A & T Forest Prods.</i> , 155 N.H. 29 (2007)	39
<i>Buzzard v. F.F. Enters.</i> , 161 N.H. 28 (2010)	43
<i>Daniels v. Town of Londonderry</i> , 157 N.H. 519 (2008)	47
<i>Frost v. Comm’r, N.H. Banking Dep’t</i> , 163 N.H. 365 (2012).....	40
<i>Gould v. Director, N.H. Div. of Motor Vehicles</i> , 138 N.H. 343 (1994).....	44
<i>Granite State Minerals, Inc. v. City of Portsmouth</i> , 134 N.H. 408 (1991) .	43
<i>Great Lakes Aircraft Co. v. City of Claremont</i> , 135 N.H. 270 (1992).....	41
<i>Greene v. McLeod</i> , 156 N.H. 724 (2008).....	41
<i>Hogan Family Enters., Ltd. v. Town of Rye</i> , 157 N.H. 453 (2008).....	41
<i>Merry v. Costa</i> , No. 2016–0393, 2017 N.H. LEXIS 87 (Apr. 6, 2017).....	39
<i>Patten v. Newton</i> , 102 N.H. 444 (1960)	43
<i>PLMRS Narrowband Corp. v. FCC</i> , 182 F.3d 995 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	47
<i>Winslow v. Holderness Planning Board</i> , 125 N.H. 262 (1984).....	44

State Statutes

RSA 162-H	passim
RSA 162-H:10, III	55
RSA 162-H:11	38, 39
RSA 162-H:16	53, 54
RSA 162-H:16, IV(b)	7, 14, 17, 50
RSA 162-H:16, VI.....	53
RSA 162-H:16, VII	53
RSA 162-H:3, I.....	40
RSA 162-H:3, I(a)–(e).....	40
RSA 541	38
RSA 541:13	38, 39
RSA 541-A:35	42, 46

Federal Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 4321 50

Rules

301.09 47
301.17 42
Site 102.07 45
Site 202.19(b) 54
Site 202.28 42
Site 202.28(a) 46
Site 301.09 32, 46, 48, 49
Site 301.09(b) 45
Site 301.09(b)(1)–(6) 46
Site 301.09(b)(3) 48
Site 301.13 42
Site 301.15 passim
Site 301.15(a) 15, 48
Site 301.15(c) 15, 50
Site 301.17 54

Other Authorities

Decision and Order Granting Certificate of Site and Facility, SEC Docket
No. 2015-04 (January 31, 2019) 55, 57, 58, 59
Decision and Order Granting Certificate of Site and Facility, SEC Docket
No. 2015-05 (October 4, 2016) 55, 58, 59
